VU0

T
= o ."‘

\"‘ ”o‘-’l,

.

", UNITED STATES
t NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISZION

N ’ v -4
w WASHINGTON, D C. 20865
&

o
Beant

e0
DR

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 39 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-58

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY, ET AL.

PERRY NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNIT NO. 1

DOCKET NO. 50-440

1.0 INTRODUCTION

By letter dated December 18, 1989, the (Cleveland Electric 1'luminating
Company (the licensee) proposed chang2s to the Technical Specifications
(TSs) for the Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1. The propused changes
would remove the provisiun of TS5 4.0.2 that limits the combined time
interval for three consecutive surveillances to less than 3.25 times the
specified interval. Also, the Bases would be revised to stale that the
provision is not intended tr be used as a convenience to extend intervals
beyund those specified Yor surveillaices that are not performed during
refueling outages. Guidance on tnis proposed change was jmovided to all
power reactor licensees and applicants in NRC Generic Letter 89-14, dated
August 21, 1989.

2.0 EVALUATION

Specification 4.0.2 includes the provision that allows a surveillance interval
to be extended by 25 percent of the specified time interval. This extension
provides flexibility for scheduling the performance of surveillances and
permits consideration of plant operating conditions that mav "ot be suitable
for conducting a surveillance at the specified time interva) Such operating
conditions include transient plant operation or ongoing surve.ilance or
maintenance activities. Specification & 0.2 further limits the alliowance for
extending surveillance intervals by requiring that the combined time interval
for any three crasecutive surveillances not exceed 3.25 times . specified
time interval. The purpose of this provision is to assure tha. surveillances
are not erte .ded repeatadly as an operational conveience to provide an overall
increase wn th> surveillance interval.

Experience has shown that the 18-month surveillance interval, with the
provision to extend it by 2% percent, is usually sufficient to accommodate
normal variations in the length of a fuel cyclie. However, the NRC staff has
routinely granted requests for one-iLime exceptions to the 3.25 limit in
extending refueling surveillar.es because the risk to safety is low in

1240247 9201
aboCK osoo 340



P e ——

-2~

contrast to the alternative of a forced shutdown to ; rform those
surveillances. Therefore, the 3.25 limitation on extonding surveillances
has not been a practical limit on the use of the 25 percent allowance for
exiending surveillances that are performed con a refueling outage basis.

Extending surveillance intervals during plant operation can also result in a
benefit to safety when a scheduled surveillance is due at a time that is not
suitable for conducting the surveillance. This may occur when transient
plant operating conditions exist or when safety systems are out of service
for maintenance or other surveillanre activities. In such cases, the
benefit tu safety of extending a surveillance interval would exceed any
safety benefit derived by limiting the use of the 25 percent allowance to
extend a surveillance. Furthermore, there is the administrative burden
associated with tracking the use of the 25 percent allowance to ensure
compliance with the 3.25 limit.

In view of these findings, the staff concluded that Specification 4.0.2
should be changed to remove tr» 3.25 limit for al) surveillances because its
removal will have an overall pusitive effect on safety. The guidance
provided in Generic Letter 89-14 consists of the following change to this
specification, which ramoves the 3.25 limit on three consecutive surveil-
lances with the foliowing statement:

"4.0.2 Each Surveiliance Reguirement shall be performed

within the specified surveillance interval with a maximum

“"lowable extension not to exceed 25 percent of the
:vified surveillance interval."

In addition, the Bases of this specification were updated to reflect thic
change by noting that it is not the iitent of the allowance for extending
surveillance interva's that it be used repeatecdly merely as an operational
convenience to extend surveillance intervals beyond those specified,

The licensee has proposed changes to TS 4.0.2 and the associated Bases that
are consistent with the guidance of Generic Letter 59-14, as discussed
above. On that basis, the :taff finds that the proposed changes to the 1§
for the Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1 are acceptable.

3.0 STATE CONSULTATION
Ir accordamnce with the Commission's regulations, the Ohio State official

was no.iffed cf the proposed issuance of the amendmént. The State official
hau no commenty.

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION

This amendment involves a change to a requirement with respect to the instal-
lation or use of a facility component located within the restricted area as



. - T N pa——— P —— P ———— — — L IS SRS, ee v
ek e e e e B e s e e e = — - — L R ——

-3~

defined 'n 10 CFR Part 20 and a change to a surveillance requirement. The staff
nas determined that the amendment involves no significant increase in the
amounts, and no significant change in the typ s, of any effluents that may be
released offsite and that there is no significant increase in individ 11 or
cumulative occupational radiation exposure. The Commission has previ .sly
issued a proposed finding that this amendment involves no significant hazards
consideration and there has been no public comment c¢n such finding (55 FR 2433).
Accordingly, this amendment meets the eligibility criteria for categorical
exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b), no
environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be prepared

in connection with the issuance of this amendment.

5.0 CONCLUSION

The staff has concluded, based on the considerat.ons discussed above, that:
(1) there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public
will not be endangered by operaticn in the proposed manner, (2) such
activities will be cunducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations,
and (3) the issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.

Principal Contri' tors: Thomas G. Dunning
James R. Hall

Date: January 13, 1992



Mr. Michael D. Lyster
Cleveland Electric I1luminating Company

cc:
Jay €. Silberg, Esg.

chaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge
2300 N Street, N.W.

washington, D.C. 20037

David E. Burke

The Cleveland Elect' ic
IlTuminating Company

P. 0. gox 5000

Cleveland, Ohio 44101

Resident Inspector's Office

U.5. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Parmly at Center Road

Perry, Ohio 44081

Regional Administrator, Region Il
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
799 Roosevelt Road

Glen Ellyn, I1linois 60137

Frank P. Weiss, Esq.

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
105 Main Street

Lake County Administration Center
Painesville, Ohio 44077

Ms. Sue Hiatt

OCRt Interim Representative
8275 Munson

Mentor, Ohio 44060

Terry J. lLodge, Esq.
618 N. Michigan Street,Suite 10%
Toledo, Ohio 43624

John G. Cardinal, S%sq.
Prosecuting Attorney
Ashtabula County Courthcuse
Jufferson, Ohio 44047

Mr. Kevin P. Donovan
Cleveland Clectric

[Tluminating Company
Perry Nuclear Power Plant
P. 0. Box 97, E-210
Perry, Ohio 44081

Perry Nuclear Power Plant
Unit Nos. 1 and 2

Mr. James W. Harris, Director

Uivision of Power Generation

Ohio Department of Industrial
Relations

P. 0. Box 825

Columbus, Ohio 43216

The Honorable Lawrence Logan
Mayor, Village of Perry

4203 Harper Street

Perry, Ohio 44081

The Honorable Rubert V. Orosz
Mayor, Viliage of North Perry
North Perry Village Hall

4778 Lockwood Road

North Perry Village, Ohio 44081

Attorney General

Department of Attorney General
30 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohic 437216

Radiological Health Pirogram
Ohio Departmert of Health
1224 Kinnear Road

Columbus, Dhio 43212

Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency

DERR~-Compliance Unit

ATTN: Zack A. Clayton

P. 0. Rox 1049

Columbus, Onio 43266-0149

Mr. Philiin S. Haskell, Chai~man
Perry Township Board of Trustees
4171 Main Street, Box 65

Perry, Ohin 44081

Statz of (hio

Fub’ic Utilities Commission
East broid Street

Columbus, Ohiv 43266-0573

Mr. Roo:rt A. Stratman

Clevelind Electric (1luminating
Comp i1ny

Perry Nuclear Power Plant

rost o “ice Box 97, SB306

Perry, Ohio 44081



